combined financial statements are unaudited and are presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial condition or results of operations that actually would have been realized had the acquisition been
competed on the dates indicated above. In addition, the following unaudited pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future financial
condition or results of operations of the combined company. Middleby management has not completed an evaluation of Viking's accounting policies and
practices to determine if they conform to Middleby's accounting policies and practices. Any changes identified by management may impact the future
combined results of operations of Middleby and Viking. The pro forma financial information does not include the effects of expected operating synergies and
cost savings related to the acquisition. The pro forma financial information also does not include costs for integrating Viking and Middleby.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

Middleby Sep 29,

2012
Viking Sep 30,

2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments for the

Acquisition
Pro Forma for the

Acquisition

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 35,105  $ 2,924  $ —  $ 38,029
Accounts receivable, net  145,109  24,801  —  169,910
Inventories, net  147,021  18,676  115 (a) 165,812
Prepaid expenses and other  20,200  4,579  —  24,779
Current deferred taxes  37,119  —   37,119

Total current assets  384,554  50,980  115  435,649
Property, plant and equipment, net  64,042  80,951  (19,976) (b) 125,017
Goodwill  505,183  7,859  171,769 (c) 684,811
Other intangibles  230,062  —  152,500 (d) 382,562
Other assets  10,161  1,455  —  11,616

Total assets  $ 1,194,002  $ 141,245  $ 304,408  $ 1,639,655

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 3,409  $ 62,876  $ (62,876) (e) $ 3,409
Accounts payable  74,101  17,292  —  91,393
Accrued expenses  155,862  33,752  —  189,614

Total current liabilities  233,372  113,920  (62,876)  284,416
Long-term debt  265,905  102,917  276,819 (f) 645,641
Long-term deferred tax liability  36,820  —  —  36,820
Other non-current liabilities  51,722  14,254  —  65,976
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; none issued  —  —  —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 23,438,287 and 23,093,338
shares issued in 2012 and 2011, respectively  140  1,975  (1,975) (g) 140
Paid-in capital  225,876  3,825  (3,825) (h) 225,876
Treasury stock at cost; 4,635,515 and 4,437,428  shares in 2012
and 2011, respectively  (142,667)  —  —  (142,667)

Retained earnings  538,635  (92,389)  92,389 (i) 538,635
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (15,801)  280  (280) (j) (15,801)

Non-controlling interest in consolidated entities  —  619  —  619
Shareholder note receivable  —  (4,156)  4,156 (k) —

Total stockholders' equity  606,183  (89,846)  90,465  606,802

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,194,002  $ 141,245  $ 304,408  $ 1,639,655

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Middleby Sep

29, 2012
Viking Sep 30,

2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
 Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $ 746,562  $ 159,368  $ 14,302 (l) $ 920,232
Cost of sales  456,818  112,723  14,486 (m) 584,027
Gross profit  289,744  46,645  (184)  336,205

Selling, general and administrative  —  47,303  (47,303) (n) —
Selling and distribution expenses  79,414  —  34,292 (o) 113,706
General and administrative expenses  80,903  —  22,560 (p) 103,463
Restructuring  —  5,530  (5,530) (q) —
Income (loss) from operations  129,427  (6,188)  (4,203)  119,036

Interest expense and deferred financing amortization, net  7,046  9,368  (389) (r) 16,025
Other expense, net  3,652  —  (5) (s) 3,647
Earnings (loss) before income taxes  118,729  (15,556)  (3,809)  99,364

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  35,820  80  (7,010) (t) 28,890
Net earnings from continuing operations  82,909  $ (15,636)  $ 3,201  $ 70,474

Loss from operations of discontinued businesses  —  (1,529)  $ 1,529 (u) $ —
Net earnings (loss) before income from non-controlling interest  82,909  (17,165)  $ 4,730  $ 70,474

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  —  (257)  $ —  $ (257)
Net earnings (loss)  $ 82,909  $ (17,422)  $ 4,730  $ 70,217

Net earnings (loss) per share:
  Basic  $ 4.55   $ 3.85
  Diluted  $ 4.47   $ 3.79

Weighted average number of shares
  Basic  18,237   18,237
  Diluted  18,539   18,539

The accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Middleby Dec

31, 2011
Viking Dec

31, 2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
 Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $ 855,907  $ 192,135  $ 27,236 (l) $ 1,075,278
Cost of sales  511,770  122,060  23,996 (m) 657,826
Gross profit  344,137  70,075  3,240  417,452

Selling, general and administrative  —  71,570  (71,570) (n) —
Selling and distribution expenses  91,113  —  60,741 (o) 151,854
General and administrative expenses  104,314  —  28,491 (p) 132,805
Restructuring  —  3,578  (3,578) (q) —
Income (loss) from operations  148,710  (5,073)  (10,844)  132,793

Interest expense and deferred financing amortization, net  8,503  10,855  (2,827) (r) 16,531
Other expense, net  (241)  —  13 (s) (228)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes  140,448  (15,928)  (8,030)  116,490

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  44,975  420  (9,093) (t) 36,302
Net earnings from continuing operations  95,473  $ (16,348)  $ 1,063  $ 80,188

Loss from operations of discontinued businesses  —  (5,797)  $ 5,797 (u) $ —
Net earnings (loss) before income from non-controlling
interest  95,473  (22,145)  $ 6,860  $ 80,188

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  —  (523)  $ —  $ (523)
Net earnings (loss)  $ 95,473  $ (22,668)  $ 6,860  $ 79,665

Net earnings (loss) per share:
  Basic  $ 5.30   $ 4.43
  Diluted  $ 5.15   $ 4.30

Weighted average number of shares
  Basic  17,998   17,998
  Diluted  18,534   18,534

NOTES TO PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

(1)   PURCHASE PRICE

On December 31, 2012, The Middleby Corporation ("Middleby" or the "company") completed its acquisition of Viking Range Corporation
("Viking").

The estimated fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on preliminary valuation. The final valuation and related allocation of